

**Nos. 15-3291 & 15-3555**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

THE STATE OF TENNESSEE,  
THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, and  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order  
of the Federal Communications Commission

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SENATOR EDWARD J. MARKEY  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Andrew Jay Schwartzman\*  
Eric G. Null  
Institute for Public Representation  
Georgetown University Law Center  
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-9535  
Andyschwartzman@gmail.com  
*Counsel for Senator Edward J.  
Markey*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

November 12, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i  
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii  
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2  
ARGUMENT .....4  
I. CONGRESS RECOGNIZES THE DELICATE BALANCE  
BETWEEN FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL AUTHORITY IN  
COMMUNICATIONS REGULATION, BUT IN SOME  
INSTANCES, FEDERAL INTERESTS OVERRIDE STATE AND  
LOCAL POLICY .....6  
II. SECTION 706 OF THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996  
IS AN INDEPENDENT GRANT OF AUTHORITY.....10  
III. SECTION 706 PROVIDES THE FCC THE AUTHORITY TO  
PREEMPT STATE LAWS THAT ARE CONTRARY TO THE  
GOALS OF THE ACT. ....14  
CONCLUSION .....17  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A) .....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Computer & Communications Industry Association v. FCC*, 693 F.2d 198  
(D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 15

*General Telephone Company of California. v. FCC*, 413 F.2d 390, 398  
(D.C. Cir. 1969)..... 10

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*, 501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 14

*Illinois Bell Telephone Co. v. FCC*, 883 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 15

*In Re FCC 11-161*, 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 3, 10

*North Carolina Utilities Commission v. FCC*, 537 F.2d 787  
(4th Cir. 1976)..... 10, 15

*People of California v. FCC*, 39 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 15

*Public Service Commission of Maryland v. FCC*, 909 F.2d 1510  
(D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 15

*Public Utility Commission of Texas v. FCC*, 886 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 15

*Verizon v. FCC*, 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 3, 10, 13

**Statutes, Legislative Materials, and Regulations**

47 USC §151..... 4, 15

47 USC §152..... 5

47 USC §230..... 7

47 USC §252..... 9

47 USC §254..... 9

47 USC §257.....	7, 13, 14
47 USC §307.....	13
47 USC §309.....	13
47 USC §310.....	13
47 USC §318.....	13
47 USC §319.....	13
47 USC §332.....	9
47 USC §531.....	9
47 USC §552.....	9
47 USC §1301.....	8
47 USC §1302.....	3, 9, 11, 12
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat 56 (1996).....	1

**Administrative Materials**

<i>Inquiry Concerning the Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capability to All Americans in a Reasonable and Timely Fashion</i> , 25 FCCRcd 9556, 9558 (2010).....	12
---	----

<i>Inquiry Concerning the Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capability to All Americans in a Reasonable and Timely Fashion</i> , 26 FCCRcd 8008, 8009 (2011).....	12
---	----

<i>Inquiry Concerning the Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capability to All Americans in a Reasonable and Timely Fashion</i> , 27 FCCRcd 10342, 10344, 10350 (2012).....	12
--	----

*Inquiry Concerning the Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capability to All Americans in a Reasonable and Timely Fashion*, 30 FCCRcd 1375, 1382 (2015)..... 12

**Other Materials**

Community Broadband Networks, Institute for Local Self-Reliance, <http://ilsr.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/02/cbbmap-fact-sheet.pdf>..... 16

Community Network Map, Muninetworks.org, <http://muninetworks.org/communitymap>..... 16

Jonathan Jacob Nadler, *Give Peace a Change: FCC-State Relations After California III*, 47 Fed. Comm. L.J. 457 (1995)..... 15

Eric Null, *Municipal Broadband: History's Guide*, 9 ISJLP 21, 23-24 (2013)..... 16

Testimony of William J. Ray, Superintendent, Glasgow Electric Plant Board, Glasgow, KY, Hearings on S.1822 Before the Senate Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation, 103d Cong., 2d Sess., 1994 WL 232976 (May 11, 1994)..... 8
